
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 22 June 2023 at  
6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
 
LABOUR 
 

GREEN BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

D Green 
S Khan 
Mitchell 
T Hussain 
Johnson 
Walsh 
Wood 
 

Edwards  Majkowski 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

GREEN BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

Berry 
Jabar 
Dodds 
Ferriby 
Tait 
Thornton 

Hickson  J Clarke 

 
Notes: 
 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 
From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel 
Phone: 01274 434579 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 
  

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)  

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in place of 
appointed Members.   
  
 
 

 

 
2.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Standing Order 35)  

 
To appoint a Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/2024. 
 
 
 

 

 
3.   APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR (Standing Order 35)  

 
To appoint a Deputy Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/2024. 
 
 
 

 

 
4.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
  
 
Notes: 
  
 
1)       Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
  

Type of Interest You must: 
    
Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest; not participate in 
the discussion or vote; and leave the 
meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

    
Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak but otherwise not participate in 

 



 3 

OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

the discussion or vote; and leave the 
meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

  
  

  

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless the 
matter affects the financial interest or 
well-being 
  

 (a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interests of a majority of 
inhabitants of the affected ward, and  
  
(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest; in which 
case speak on the item only if the 
public are also allowed to speak but 
otherwise not do not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the 
meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned 

or their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
  
  

5.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 be signed 
as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 4 

6.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   

 (Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579) 
 
 

 

 
7.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the Director of Legal and 
Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-
day on Tuesday 20 June 2023.  

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579) 
  
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 

 
  
8.   WIBSEY PARK AVENUE & FARFIELD AVENUE, BRADFORD, 

TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - OBJECTIONS  
 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “A”) 
which sets out objections received to recently advertised proposals for 
traffic calming measures on Wibsey Park Avenue & Farfield Avenue, 
Bradford. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the objections be overruled and the proposed traffic 

calming measures implemented as advertised. 

(2) That the objectors be informed accordingly.  

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Regeneration and Environment 
 

(Andrew Smith - 01274 434674) 

1 - 18 



 5 

  
9.   SAFE ROADS PROGRAMME 2023/24  

 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “B”) 
which seeks approval for the 2023/24 Safe Roads programme for the 
Bradford South Constituency. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the Bradford South Area Committee approves the 
 programmes of Safe Roads schemes for 2023/24 listed in 
 Appendices 1 and 2 to Document “B”. 
 
(2) That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures 
 linked to the processing of traffic calming measures or 
 pedestrian crossing facilities which are necessary to 
 implement the chosen schemes be approved for 
 processing and advertising subject to the scheme details 
 being agreed with the local Ward Members. 
 
(3) That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic 
 Regulation  Orders, traffic calming or pedestrian facilities 
 be submitted to this Area Committee for consideration or in 
 the event of there being  no valid objections the Traffic 
 Regulation Orders be sealed and implemented and the 
 traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
 advertised. 

 
(4) That should inflationary pressures on the projects listed in 
 Appendices 1 and 2 to Document “B” make delivery of the 
 full programme impossible a further report be brought to 
 the Area Committee to reconsider scheme priorities. 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Regeneration and Environment 
 

(Andrew Smith - 01274 434674) 
 
 

19 - 34 

 
10.   UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND  

 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “C”) 
which provides a review of the above funding opportunity and provides 
an outline of how the devolved funding will be distributed in Bradford. 
The report also focusses on the role of the Area Committees in terms 
of decision maker of local funding and influencer of the district delivery.  
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the contents of this report are noted. 
 
(2) That the Area Committee receives an annual report on the 
 progress on UKSPF delivery.  
 
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Regeneration and Environment 
 

(Ingunn Vallumroed – 07816355406) 
 
 

35 - 46 



 6 

 
  

11.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Please note that the remaining meetings for the 2023/2024 Municipal 
Year will be held as follows: 
 
(All Meetings will be held on Thursday at 6.00pm) 
 
20 JULY 2023  
14 SEPTEMBER  
19 OCTOBER  
7 DECEMBER  
 
25 JANUARY 2024  
15 FEBRUARY 
7 MARCH  

(Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



          
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 22nd 
June 2023. 

A 
 
 
Subject:   
 
WIBSEY PARK AVENUE & FARFIELD AVENUE, BRADFORD, TRAFFIC CALMING 
MEASURES - OBJECTIONS  
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers objections received to recently advertised proposals for  traffic 
calming measures on Wibsey Park Avenue & Farfield Avenue, Bradford. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
 
It is expected that there will be no disproportionate impact on Equality & Diversity from the 
project recommended for implementation within this report.  
 
 
 
 

Wards: Royds 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director Place  

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Phone: (01274) 434674  
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment  

         

Page 1

Agenda Item 8/



  Report to the Bradford South Area Committee 
        

    
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report considers objections to recently advertised proposals for traffic calming 

measures on Wibsey Park Avenue and Farfield Avenue, Bradford between the 
junctions with Reevylands Drive and Carr House Lane.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Concerns have historically been raised by local residents about traffic speeds on 

Wibsey Park Avenue and Farfield Avenue. Collisions records show that 12 
injury/collisions have occurred in the previous 5 years and two of these resulted in 
serious injuries. 

 
2.2 At the Bradford South Area Committee held on the 7th July 2022, funding was 

approved as part of the Safe Roads schemes programme to introduce traffic 
management measures on Wibsey Park Avenue and Farfield Avenue, Bradford. 

 
2.3 The location of the proposed traffic calming measures is shown on drawing nos. 

HS/TRSS/105399/CON-1B & CON-2B, attached as Appendix 1. 
 
2.4 An intial consultation was carried out and feedback was received from some residents, 

the formal consultation was then advertised between 26 January 2023 and 17th 
February 2023. At the same time consultation letters and plans were delivered to 
residents fronting Wibsey Park Avenue and Farfield Avenue (approximately 336 
letters were delivered). This resulted in 12 objections (2 from the same household) 
and 11 responses showing support for the proposals. 

 
2.5 A summary of the valid points of objection and corresponding officer comments is 

tabulated below:  
 
 

Objectors Concerns Officers Comments 
Objector No. 1 
The objector has shown support for the 
scheme but has also stated the 
following: 
 
“We have asked in the past for speed 
cameras to be installed and perhaps 
these, in conjunction with the ramps, 
would be more of a deterrent 
 
The downside of the cushions for 
“normal” drivers is the adverse affects 
and damage to our cars. The speed 
plateaus are a far better option with 
less scope for accidental car damage” 
 

 
This location
[...]
res should lead to a reduction in vehicle 
speeds and help to improve road safety and reduce casualty levels on Wibsey Park 
Avenue and Farfield Avenue. 
 

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

There are no implications on the Human Rights Act. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 

None 

Page 14



  Report to the Bradford South Area Committee 
        

    
 

 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Ward members have been consulted on the proposals. 

7.7 AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 

None 
 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
 None. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

 
None 

 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That the objections be overruled and the proposal be implemented as advertised. 

9.2 That the objections be upheld and the proposal be abandoned. 

9.3 Councillors may propose an alternative course of action from that recommended on 
which they will receive appropriate officer advice. 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the objections be overruled and the proposed traffic calming measures 

implemented as advertised. 

10.2 That the objectors be informed accordingly.  

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 Drawing HS/TRSS/105399/CON-1B & CON-2B 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council File Ref: HS/TRSS/105399 
 

Page 15



  APPENDIX 1        

    
 

 

Page 16



    

16 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place, to the meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 22 June 
2023 

B 
 
 
Subject:   
 
SAFE ROADS PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers seek approval for the 2023/24 Safe Roads programme for the 
Bradford South Constituency. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
It is expected that there will be no disproportionate impact from the projects recommended 
for implementation within this report; furthermore, some of the schemes would advance 
equality of opportunity for people who share a protected characteristic. Any projects where 
a potential disproportionate impact is identified, through more detailed investigation and 
design, will be subject to Equality Impact Assessment. 
 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer - Traffic & Road 
Safety South 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9/



Bradford South Area Committee 

 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1. This report considers seek approval for the 2023/24 Safe Roads programme for the 
Bradford South Constituency. 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1. The West Yorkshire Transport Strategy 2040 was approved by the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority (WYCA) in August 2017. In conjunction with the Strategic 
Economic Plan, the overarching aim of the strategy is “…for Leeds City Region to be 
a globally recognised economy where good growth delivers high levels of prosperity, 
jobs and quality of life for everyone 

2.2. The key objectives of the strategy are: 

 Economy: Create a more reliable, less congested, better connected transport 
network.  

 
 Environment: Have a positive impact on our built and natural environment.  
 
 People and place: Put people first to create a strong sense of place. 

 

2.3. In terms of the Safe Roads element of the Strategy, it states ‘We will work through our 
Safe Roads Partnership to deliver evidence-led highway design and road safety 
interventions to improve safety on the highway network, and to fund education, training 
and publicity programmes to improve road user behaviour and reduce casualty 
numbers, aspiring to ‘zero tolerance’ of transport-related deaths. 

2.4. Following completion of the last Local Transport Plan Implementation plan programme 
funding for Safe Roads projects from the 2022/23 financial year onwards is now 
provided via the (Leeds) City Reg
[...]
eets 

Montserrat Road Improvements to 
road closure 22/23 0 3,000 Increase barrier height to prevent 

quad bike use 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

 

Wibsey Ward 27 
 

ROAD NAME REQUEST YEAR 
RECEIVED 

INJURY 
COLLISION 

LAST 5 
YRS 

TRAFFIC 
BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 
£ 

OFFICER COMMENTS AND 
INVESTIGATION INFORMATION 

Haycliffe Lane 

* 
Modify traffic 
calming features 18/19 

1 

 
10,000 

Remove cushions and replace with 
thermoplastic humps or single 
cushion. 

Wibsey Park Ave 

* 
Residential/Permit 
Parking 2021 n/a 10,000 

Parking in the existing parking bays 
from businesses at the top of 
Wibsey Park Ave and visitors to 
Wibsey Park also lots of footway 
parking. 

Wibsey Primary School 20mph Zone 2022 1 10,000 School request for 20 mph zone. 

St Helena Road/Reevy 
Rd Mini-roundabout 2022 4 (2 

Pedestrian) 30,000 Deflection/Slow markings/anti-skid. 

Hutton Road Jcn with 
Southfield Road 

Banned Right 
Turn 2022 10 15,000 Extend Refuge island to act as a 

physical barrier. 

 
 
 
 
Wyke Ward 30 
 
 

ROAD NAME REQUEST YEAR 
RECEIVED 

INJURY 
COLLISIONS 
LAST 5 YRS 

TRAFFIC 
BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 
£ 

OFFICER COMMENTS, & 
INVESTIGATION  INFO  

New Works Road 

Extend footway 
between Carr Lane 
and Markfield 
Avenue 

19/20 0 50,000 Footway link missing 145 Metres. 

 
* split between more than 1 ward. 
 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of the 
South Area Committee to be held on 22nd June 2023 

C 
 
 
Subject:   
 
UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides a review of the above funding opportunity and provides an outline of how the 
devolved funding will be distributed in Bradford. The report will focus on the role of the Area 
Committees in terms of decision maker of local funding and influencer of the district delivery.  
 
Equality & Diversity  
 
The district plan ambitions have been used to design the program for UKSPF in Br
[...]
 agenda. 

 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Creating civic pride through the implementation of UKSPF will have a secondary 
benefit of building community cohesiveness and will increase safety and the 
perceptions of safety. 

 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

There are no specific issues arising from this report. 
 
7.5.1 TRADE UNION 
 

 There are no specific issues arising from this report.   
 
7.5.2 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

This is detailed within the main body of the report and is key to the successful 
delivery of the programme. 

 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 

See above. 
 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

The district plan contains specific outcomes that relate to children and young people. 
Interventions planned will bring direct and indirect benefit to them as a result of the 
district plan being the backdrop to the program. 

 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 

There are no specific issues arising from this report. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 

Page 38



 
9. OPTIONS 
 
 None. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1) That the contents of this report are noted. 
2) That the Area Committee accept an annual report on the progress on UKSPF 

delivery.  

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix A – South Area Committee Funding Allocation 
 

Appendix B – “Cost of Living” funding programme information for the South Area 
Committee 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
  
 None 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

UKSPF –Bradford Area South Committee allocation 
Further information on the Interventions at the end of this document. 

 

Year 1 activity - complete 

Intervention Theme Activity Budget  Minimum Outputs (Y1-3) 
as set out in WYCA 
contract – 5 AREAS 

Minimum Outcomes 
(Y1-3) as set out in 
WYCA contract – 5 
AREAS 

E11 – Investment in 
capacity building and 
infrastructure support 
for local civil society 
and community groups. 

Community 
Infrastructure and 
Volunteering 


[...]
yke CC Church    9,060 5,000 

 
Total £12,000 

Shine 5,947 1750  Wibsey 
Mary Mother of God 15,000 9,000  

 Wibsey Events Group 3780 1,250  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Total £12,000 

Saif Space 14,085 £7,500 Royds 
Sandale Trust 20,000 £4,500 

 
 
Total £12,000 

Scholemoor Beacon 7,834 6,978 
Almarkaz 7,254 1,224  

Great 
Horton 

Red Letter 15,000 5,798 

 
 
 
Total – £14,000 

Queensbury We are Queensbury 
FB 

15,000 10,000  
Total - £10,000 

TOTAL  204,487.22  92,778 
 

Outputs and Outcomes 

First progress reports due end of June. Grant recipients are contracted to deliver on the following: 

1. Number of households receiving support 
2. Number of households supported to take energy efficiency measures 
3. Number of people (or households) reached  

An update will be provided for the next area committee meeting. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 WIBSEY PARK AVENUE & FARFIELD AVENUE, BRADFORD, TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - OBJECTIONS
	9 SAFE ROADS PROGRAMME 2023/24
	10 UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND
	UKSPF Programme
	The UK government released the UKSPF prospectus in April 2022 as part of its central mission to level up the whole of the United Kingdom. Key outcomes were identified to:
		Boost productivity, pay, jobs and living standards by growing the private sector, especially in those places where they are lagging.
		Spread opportunities and improve public services, especially in those places where they are weakest.
		Restore a sense of community, local pride and belonging, especially in those places where they have been lost.
		Empower local leaders and communities, especially in those places lacking local agency.
	CBMDC has designed the approach to UKSPF based on its district plan priority outcomes: Children have the best start in life, Residents achieve good health and wellbeing, Sustainable economic growth and decent work for all, Safe, sustainable and inclusive communities and Action at all levels to address climate and environmental cha

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 22 June 2023 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 7.00 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR GREEN 
D Green 
Berry 
T Hussain 
Johnson 
Mitchell 
Walsh 
Wood 
  

Edwards 
  

 
  
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Standing Order 35)   

 
Resolved – 
  
That Councillor Green be appointed Chair of the Bradford South Area 
Committee for the 2023/2024 Municipal Year. 
  
ACTION: Director of Legal & Governance 
 
 
Councillor Green in the Chair 
 
 
  

2.   APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR (Standing Order 35)   
 
Resolved – 
  
That Councillor Sabiya Khan be appointed Deputy Chair of the Bradford 
South Area Committee for the 2023/2024 Municipal Year. 
  
ACTION: Director of Legal & Governance 
  
  

3.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 



 
2 

 
In the interest of transparency Members declared the following interests: 
  
(i)      Councillor Mitchell declared an interest in the item relating to Safe Roads 
 Programme (Minute 8) as his property backed on to Rook Lane, which was 
 included in the list of works. 
  
(ii)      Councillors Edwards, Mitchell and Walsh declared an interest in the            
 item relating to UKSPF (Minute 9) as they were either trustees or        
 employed by organisations that had received funding under the     
 programme. 
  
ACTION: Director of Legal & Governance 
 
 
  

4.   MINUTES 
 
 Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 be signed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
  

5.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
 
  

6.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
  
 
  

7.   WIBSEY PARK AVENUE & FARFIELD AVENUE, BRADFORD, TRAFFIC 
CALMING MEASURES - OBJECTIONS 
 
The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “A”) which set out 
objections received to recently advertised proposals for traffic calming measures 
on Wibsey Park Avenue & Farfield Avenue, Bradford. 
  
The Principal Engineer explained that over 300 properties had been consulted on 
the proposed TRO which had generated 12 objections and 11 letters of support, 
details of which were set out in section 2.5 of the report. 
  
 
A Member ascertained if there was any scope to widening the road.  In response 
the Principal Engineer explained that the proposed budget for the scheme was 



 
3 

£45,000, so it couldn’t be looked at within the parameters of the existing budget. 
  
The Chair added that there had been some discussions around this and in the 
context of undertaking the legal work and possible slippage, there may be an 
opportunity of extending the remit of the scheme using the 2023/23 Safe Roads 
budget.  He also requested that the positioning of the pedestrian crossings be 
looked at as some highway safety concerns had been raised. 
  
A Member also thanked officers for taking on board the concerns of residents and 
the Wibsey ward Councillors in promoting the scheme. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)      That the objections be overruled and the proposed traffic calming 

measures implemented as advertised. 

(2)      That the objectors be informed accordingly.  

ACTION: Strategic Director Place 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Regeneration and Environment 
  
   

8.   SAFE ROADS PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “B”) which sought 
approval for the 2023/24 Safe Roads programme for the Bradford South 
Constituency. 
  
The Principal Engineer explained that the list of outstanding schemes set out in 
Appendix 4 to Document “B” had been reviewed in consultation with Ward 
Councillors. 
  
In response to a question regarding a scheme in Tong Ward, it was agreed that 
the Burnham Avenue scheme would be reinstated on the list of outstanding 
schemes. 
  
Following some concerns expressed around the number of collisions on 
Hollybank Road, the Principal Engineer stated that up to date information 
regarding accidents etc. would be looked at and future schemes prioritised 
accordingly. 
  
In response to a question regarding the funding of mobility kerrbing and the 
number of outstanding requests, the Principal Engineer explained that any work in 
the future would be undertaken, where the most benefit could be derived from the 
installation. 
  
Following discussion, it was agreed that work on the Wibsey Park Avenue 
scheme could commence in earnest, whilst the legal process for the Hutton Road 
scheme is completed, and it was therefore: 
Resolved – 
  



 
4 

(1)      That the objections be overruled and the proposed traffic calming 
measures implemented as advertised. 

(2)       That the objectors be informed accordingly.  

ACTION: Strategic Director Place 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Regeneration and Environment 
  
  

  
9.   UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 

 
The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “C”) which provided 
a review of the above funding opportunity and provided an outline of how the 
devolved funding will be distributed in Bradford. The report also focussed on the 
role of the Area Committees in terms of decision maker of local funding and 
influencer of the district delivery.  
  
The Programme manager gave a brief history of the programme and an 
explanation of the funding mechanism, drawing attention to the constrained 
timetable associated with delivering the programme.  
  
During the discussion, the Chair stated that funding for training was earmarked for 
year 3 of the programme, whereas this should have been undertaken in year 1 
and be a theme throughout. He also expressed reservations that capital grant 
funding of £12000 in Year 2 would only fund a very discreet project. 
  
In response the Programme Manager explained that capital funding would 
increase in subsequent years and therefore more tangible projects could be 
delivered over time. Skills funding has been pre-determined by Government to 
only be spent in Year 3. 
  
The Chair stressed that it was imperative that the Area Committee Chairs were 
consulted before any decisions were made on funding specific projects. 
  
A Member stated that bidding and receiving funding within a constrained time limit 
was challenging and that it was a real concern for organisations, and therefore it 
was important to talk and consult with organisations in a timely manner on how 
best to spend the money. 
  
In relation to consultation, a Member stressed that good communication with 
organisations was key, as a top down approach only created distance and there 
was also a need to avoid duplication when it came to consultation. 
  
In response it was acknowledged that there was some flexibility in delivery and 
outcomes and how we spent the money, so therefore Members’ suggestions 
would be taken on board. 
  
 
The Chair highlighted the need to have some more clarity around the funding 
mechanism and that it be done in a timely manner and that ward councillors were 



 
5 

consulted accordingly.  In addition, it was suggested that organisations are given 
advice and assistance in submitting bids. 
  
The Programme Manager explained that a significant amount of funding would be 
coming in Year 3 of the programme, and therefore using the Area Committee 
process effectively and providing additional support were crucial factors in 
delivering a successful programme. 
  
The Chair suggested that to avoid the issues experienced to date and allow for 
Area Committee involvement; that this matter should be placed as a standing item 
on the Area Committee’s agenda for the foreseeable future, and it was therefore: 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)      That the report be noted. 
  
(2)      That UKSPF be added as a standing agenda item for future Area 
 Committee meetings. 
  
(3)      That the Area Committee receives an annual report on the          
 progress on UKSPF delivery.  
  
ACTION: Strategic Director Place / Area Coordinator (2) 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Regeneration and Environment 
  
  
  

10.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Area Committee noted that the remaining meetings for the 2023/2024 
Municipal Year: 
  
(All Meetings will be held on Thursday at 6.00pm) 
  
20 JULY 2023  
14 SEPTEMBER  
19 OCTOBER  
7 DECEMBER  
  
25 JANUARY 2024  
15 FEBRUARY 
7 MARCH  

 
       Chair 

 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford South Area Committee. 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


